

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Briefs

Faculty

1-25-2018

Brief of Tax Law Professors as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner in *Loudoun County, Virginia v. Dulles Duty Free, LLC*

Reuven S. Avi-Yonah
University of Michigan Law School

Lily Batchelder
New York University School of Law

Samuel D. Brunson
Loyola University Chicago School of Law

J. Clifton Fleming
BYU Law

David Gamage
Indiana University Maurer School of Law

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Tax Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Avi-Yonah, Reuven S.; Batchelder, Lily; Brunson, Samuel D.; Fleming, J. Clifton; Gamage, David; Glogower, Ari; Goldin, Jacob; Hemel, Daniel; Holderness, Hayes; Knoll, Michael S.; Liscow, Zachary; Mason, Ruth; Maynard, Goldburn P. Jr.; Pomp, Richard; Repetti, James R.; Roin, Julie A.; Scharff, Erin; Soled, Jay; and Zelinsky, Edward A., "Brief of Tax Law Professors as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner in *Loudoun County, Virginia v. Dulles Duty Free, LLC*" (2018). *Briefs*. 11.
<https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs/11>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>RICHFIELD OIL</i> IS A DOCTRINAL ANACHRONISM	4
II. FAILURE TO ADDRESS <i>RICHFIELD OIL</i> 'S STATUS CREATES UNCERTAINTY FOR MARKET ACTORS AND FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS	10
III. <i>RICHFIELD OIL</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED	13
A. <i>Richfield Oil</i> Does Not Supply Lower Courts with an Administrable Test	13
B. <i>Richfield Oil</i> Is Inefficient, Inequitable, and Unnecessarily Intrusive upon State Fiscal Autonomy	16
C. Reliance Interests Do Not Weigh in Favor of Retaining <i>Richfield Oil</i>	19
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 603 N.W.2d 308 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)	11
<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Robinson's Hardware</i> , 721 P.2d 137 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986).....	11, 14
<i>Auto Cargo, Inc. v. Miami Dade Cnty.</i> , 237 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Bradford Exch. A.G. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 508 N.E.2d 316 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).....	11
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Marine Wholesale/Warehouse Co.</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 1834 (1993).....	12
<i>Coast Pac. Trading, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 719 P.2d 541 (Wash. 1986)	11
<i>Coe v. Town of Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886)	2, 6
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	2, 6, 21
<i>David Hazan, Inc. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 543 N.Y.S.2d 545 (App. Div. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 556 N.E.2d 1113 (N.Y. 1990).....	11
<i>Department of Revenue of Washington v. Association of Washington Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978)	2, 7, 8, 11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dulles Duty Free, LLC v. County of Loudoun</i> , 803 S.E.2d 54 (Va. 2017), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 17-904 (U.S. filed Dec. 19, 2017).....	11, 17
<i>Harris Cnty. Appraisal Dist. v. Virginia Indonesia Co.</i> , 518 U.S. 1004 (1996)	13

<i>Holt Hauling & Warehousing Sys., Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 9 N.J. Tax 446 (1987)	11
<i>Hooven & Allison Co. v. Evatt</i> , 324 U.S. 652 (1945)	6
<i>Itel Containers Int'l Corp. v. Cardwell</i> , 814 S.W.2d 29 (Tenn. 1991), <i>aff'd sub nom. Itel Containers Int'l Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993)	10-11, 20
<i>Itel Containers Int'l Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993)	2-3, 7, 8-9, 20
<i>Joy Oil Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 337 U.S. 286 (1949)	15
<i>Kosydar v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 62 (1974)	13, 16
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	20
<i>Limbach v. Hooven & Allison Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 353 (1984)	10, 20
<i>Lipshutz Bros., Inc. v. Tax Review Bd.</i> , 4 Phila. 374, 1980 WL 194215 (C.P. Pa. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 A.2d 862 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981)	12
<i>Louisiana Land & Exploration Co. v. Pilot Petroleum Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Low v. Austin</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 29 (1871)	2, 5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 1413 (1992)....	12, 15
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 20, 21

<i>National Film Labs. v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , No. D049006, 2007 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 8088 (Oct. 4, 2007)	12
<i>P.J. Lumber Co. v. City of Prichard</i> , No. 2160627, 2017 Ala. Civ. App. LEXIS 185 (Civ. App. Sept. 22, 2017)	11
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10
<i>State, Dep't of Revenue v. Alaska Pulp Am., Inc.</i> , 674 P.2d 268 (Alaska 1983)	10
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Helton</i> :	
631 S.E.2d 559 (W. Va. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1179 (2006)	11, 21
547 U.S. 1179 (2006)	13
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	4, 9, 21
<i>Virginia Indonesia Co. v. Harris Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 905 (Tex. 1995)	2, 6, 11, 15

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8, cl. 1 (Taxing and Spending Clause)	9
§ 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	2, 4, 6, 21
§ 9, cl. 5 (Export Clause)	4, 9, 19
§ 10, cl. 2 (Import-Export Clause)	<i>passim</i>

Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. International Trade in Goods and Services (FT900) (Jan. 5, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.census.gov/foreign- trade/Press-Release/current_press_release/ index.html	1
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Int'l Trade Admin., <i>2016 NAICS Total All Merchandise Exports to World, available at</i> http://tse.export.gov/ tse/MapDisplay.aspx (last visited Jan. 23, 2018).....	12

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. of Resp., <i>Itel Containers Int'l Corp. v. Hud- dleston</i> , No. 91-321 (U.S. filed June 25, 1992), 1992 WL 511845.....	8
Pet. for Cert., <i>Harris Cnty. Appraisal Dist. v. Virginia Indonesia Co.</i> , No. 95-1528 (U.S. filed Mar. 20, 1996), 1996 WL 33439089.....	13
Pet. for Cert., <i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Helton</i> , No. 05-1268 (U.S. filed Mar. 31, 2006), 2006 WL 869888.....	13

Kathleen M. Sullivan, *The Supreme Court, 1991 Term—Foreword: The Justices of Rules and Standards*, 106 Harv. L. Rev. 22 (1992) 16

World Trade Org., *Report of the Appellate Body: United States—Conditional Tax Incentives for Large Civil Aircraft*, WT/DS487/AB/R (Sept. 4, 2017), available at https://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/487abr_e.pdf 19
